
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds  on 

Monday, 5th December, 2011 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSI
[...]
ll speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th October 2011. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  WELL BEING FUND CAPITAL AND REVENUE 
BUDGETS (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION)(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an update on the 
current position of the capital and revenue budget 
for the Outer North East, together with applications 
made for funding. 
 
 

9 - 20 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON THE SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION)(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Locality Manager (East 
North East) providing an update on performance 
against the Service Level Agreement between 
Outer North East Area Committee and the East 
North East Locality Team. 
 

21 - 
38 

10   
 

  DEVELOPING A LOCALITY APPROACH 
BETWEEN LEEDS CITY COUNCIL SERVICES 
AND NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICE 
TEAMS/POLICE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OFFICERS (PCSOS)(COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing Members with an 
overview of progress to develop more joined-up 
working within locality based City Council services 
and Neighbourhood Police Teams/PCSOs. 
 

39 - 
50 

11   
 

  LEEDS CITIZENS PANEL IN SUPPORT OF 
LOCALITY WORKING (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
outlining the progress being made to create and 
manage a new and enlarged Leeds Citizens’ Panel 
that will form an important tool for the Council and 
partners’ consultation activity. 
 

51 - 
62 

12   
 

  SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHIC UPDATE REPORT 
(COUNCIL FUNCTION) (10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services on the School demographic process with 
Outer North East. 
 

63 - 
68 

13   
 

  WELFARE REFORM (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader on Welfare Reform. 
 

69 - 
110 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  CAPITAL RECEIPTS INCENTIVE SCHEME 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION)(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
highlighting the Capital Receipt Incentive Scheme 
that received approval at the Executive Board 
meeting on 12th October 2011. 
 

111 - 
126 

15   
 

  LOCALISM ACT 2011 (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
(10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
providing a high level summary of the main 
elements of the Localism Act that will be of direct 
relevance to Area Committees and to provide an 
opportunity to debate and influence the way the 
Council implements the legislation. 
 

127 - 
138 

16   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION)(5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
notifying Members of the minutes of Area Chairs 
Forum meeting held on 5th September 2011 and to 
give a brief overview of the issues raised at the 
Area Chairs Forum. 
 

139 - 
148 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 6th February 2012 at 5.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, 
R D Feldman, P Harrand, A Castle, 
D Cohen and M Robinson 

 
 

39 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of the North 
East (Outer) Area Committee. 
 
In particular, he also welcomed Inspector Marcus Griffiths, West Yorkshire 
Police to the meeting. The Chair informed Members that Inspector Griffiths 
would be retiring from the police force at the beginning of December 2011. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Area Committee, thanked Inspector Griffiths for his 
tremendous support to the North East (Outer) Area Committee over the years 
and wished him a long and happy retirement. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Lamb,  
J Procter and R Procter. 
 

41 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal declaration of interest was made:- 
 

• Councillor G Wilkinson in his capacity as a Member of Wetherby Town 
Council, the organisers of the Wetherby Community Bonfire event 
(Agenda Item 9) (Minute 46 refers) 

 
42 Open Forum  

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

43 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th September 2011 
and 3rd October 2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

44 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a)  Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision for September  
     2011 (Minute 27 refers) 
 
     At the request of the Chair, Lesley Savage, Senior Planning and Bids   
     Manager, Children’s Services attended the meeting to provide the Area  
     Committee with a verbal update on the work being undertaken across the  
     city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of  
     school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. 
 
     A brief discussion ensued and Members raised their concerns about the  
     shortages of Primary School
[...]
ring discussions it became apparent that there were a number of 
inaccuracies referred to in the ward profiles and it was agreed to delegate this 
issue to Ward Members for consideration prior to implementation/publication 
of the Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given, in principle, to the Outer North East Business 

Plan 2011/12 in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That in relation to finalising the factual information contained within the 

three ward profiles, this issue be delegated at Ward Member level prior 
to implementation/publication of the Business Plan. 

d) That this Committee notes the progress made in relation to the plan 
and the Moor Allerton Partnership Neighbourhood Improvement Plan. 

 
46 Well Being Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on an update on the 
current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Outer North East  
and setting out applications made for consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 

• Outer North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2011-12 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Outer North East Area Management Capital Budget Information 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader and Nicola Denson, East North 
East Area Management presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 

the 2011/12 financial year as outlined in the report now submitted. 
c) That the following project proposal be dealt with as follows:- 

 
Project                                                                        Decision 
 
Wetherby Community Bonfire                                  Approved £1,000 
 

47 Notification
[...]
rpose.  

This paper outlines the progress being made to create a new Panel of 6000 residents who 
would be representative of population profiles at Area Committee level. It sets out how the 
new Leeds Citizens’ Panel will be developed and managed and seeks the Area 
Committees views on the opportunities it presents for supporting local decision making.  

 

Report author:  Chris Dickinson,  
Matt Lund  

Tel:   0113 336 7866,  
0113 24 74352,        

Agenda Item 11

Page 51



 

 

Recommendations 

The Outer North East Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note and comment on the development of a new Citizen’s Panel in Leeds as 
described in this paper 

• Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of 
the committee’s community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund 
priority setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans.  

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To outline the progress being made to create and manage a new and enlarged 
Leeds Citizens’ Panel that will form an important tool for the council and partners’ 
consultation activity. 

1.2 To present the advantages of the new Panel in terms of efficiency, partnership 
working and supporting localised consultation of communities of place and interest. 

1.3 To update the committee on the progress towards launching the new Leeds 
Citizens’ Panel. 

1.4 To consider the opportunities that the Leeds Citizens Panel offers for undertaking 
consultation at the Area Committee level to identify Wellbeing fund priorities and the 
support the development of the Area Business Plans.  

2.0  Background information 

2.1 The development of the Leeds Citizens’ Panel is part of a wider plan to improve the 
way we undertake community engagement in the council. This plan looks at 
improvements in a context of limited resources and the council values ‘working with 
communities’ and ‘spending money wisely’.  

2.2 Financial pressures, localism and new council values all 
[...]
 for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Localism Act 2011 having completed its passage through Parliament has been the subject 
of considerable debate at a national and local level.  

2. New rights will be given to communities to bid for local assets and challenge to run council 
services. Changes to the planning system will increase local people’s ability to get involved in 
shaping their local area. 

3. The council has limited resources and has to prioritise meeting the aspirations of local areas 
alongside meeting the strategic needs of the city. It is important that expectations of what is 
possible through the Localism Act are explained. There will be some issues that the council 
may be able to help resolve with or on behalf of the community and some where local people 
will have to work together in an innovative way in order to achieve their aims. 

4. It is important that the implications of the Localism Act are debated at a local level in order to 
inform the council’s policy and approach to implementing this legislation. 

Recommendations 

5. That area chairs lead a debate at their area committees about localism and the contents of Act. 
It is important for areas to begin to think about what localism means for them and what they 
see as the main opportunities, challenges and risks taking into consideration the role they wish 
to play in future in engaging with their communities on this issue.  

6. That any views, ideas, suggestions and concerns are fed back to officers in order to inform a 
further report to go to Executive Board on the implications of the Act and more detailed 
reports/sessions on Planning, Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge agreed by 
area chairs. 

 Report author: Jane Harwood 

Tel:  (0113) 3950401 

Agenda Item 15

Page 127



 

 2

1 Purpose of t
[...]
etween Leeds City Council Services and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs)(Council Function)(10 Mins)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Leeds Citizens Panel in Support of Locality Working (Council Function)(10 Mins)
	12 School Demographic Update Report (Council Function) (10 Mins)
	13 Welfare Reform (Council Function)(10 Mins)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	14 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board (Council Function)(10 Mins)
	Appendix

	15 Localism Act 2011 (Council Function)(10 Mins)
	16 Area Chairs Forum Minutes (Council Function)(5 Mins)
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors R D Feldman, P Harrand, 
A Lamb, J Procter and M Robinson 
 

 
 

53 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of North East 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle, D 
Cohen and R Procter. 
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

56 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

57 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

58 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Outer North East Business Plan 2011/12 (Minute 45 refers) 

 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Management informed the meeting 
that discussions were ongoing with Ward Members in relation ward 
profiles prior to implementation/publication of the Business Plan. 

 
b) West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (WYFRS) – Fire Cover  

Proposals (Minute 48 refers) 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Ward Members meeting 
due to be held prior to Council on 16th November 2011 for the purpose 
of Members formulating a collective response to the West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service was cancelled. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

It was noted that this issue was ongoing with another Ward Members 
meeting planned in the near future. 

 
c) Annual Report for Parks and Countryside Service in North East Outer  
     Area Committee (Minute 49 refers) 
 
     Carole Clark, East North East Area Management informed the     

meeting that, to date, she had not received a copy of the protocol used 
for calculating the visitor figures/resident surveys from Parks and 
Countryside.  
 
She apologised for the delay in disseminating this information to 
Members and agreed to liaise with Parks and Countryside. 

 
d) East North East Homes Capital Programme (Minute 50 refers) 

 
     Carole Clark, East North East Area Management confirmed that     

           the comparative figures requested at the previous meeting in relation to  
           the Alwoodley ward had been disseminated to Members by the  
           Director of Technical Services. 
 

e) East North East Homes Leeds Estate Investment Bids (Minute 51  
     refers) 
 

Carole Clark, East North East Area Management informed the 
Committee that a Ward Members meeting would be convened early in 
the New Year to discuss similar schemes that had been approved by 
Aire Valley Homes. 

 
59 Well Being Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on an update on the 
current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Outer North East  
and setting out applications made for consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 

• Outer North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2011-12 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Outer North East Area Management Capital Budget Information 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

Carole Clark, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 

the 2011/12 financial year as outlined in the report now submitted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

c) That the following project proposals be dealt with as follows:- 
 

            Project /Organisation 
 

                     Decision 

Troughs, Tools and Rugs 
- Slaid Hill in Bloom  
                                        

Approved  £925.09 
 

Sambhav 
- Parivhar Luncheon Club 
 

Refused                                                         
 

Refilling Grit Bins                                   
- Leeds City Council 
 

           Approved £1,368 

Security of Bardsey Recreation 
Ground - Bardsey-cum-Rigton Parish 
Council                  
 

           Refused 

Farmwatch and Pre Christmas 
Patrols - Wetherby Neighbourhood 
Policing Team                                 
 

           Approved £6,000 (Farmwatch)  
           to be split between Wetherby and  
           Harewood and £3,500 pre  
           Christmas patrols to be funded  
           from MICE                                         
 
 

 
 

60 Environmental Services - Performance Update on the Service Level 
Agreement  
The Locality Manager (Environmental Services, East North East) submitted a 
report providing an update on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement between Outer North East Area Committee and the Environmental 
Services, East North East Locality Team. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Delegation of Environmental Services - Outer North East Area 
Committee – Service Level Agreement 2011/12 – Half Year 
Performance Update (September – November 2011) (Appendix A 
refers) 

• ENE Enforcement Statistics – 1st September – 15th November 2011 
(Appendix B refers) 

 
John Woolmer, Locality Manager (East North East) and Beverley Kirk, 
Technical Enforcement Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods presented   
the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Specific reference was made to flytipping of tyres and clarification was sought 
with regards to the protocol used by garages for commercial disposal and the 
departments legal powers in this regard.  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

During discussions reference was also made to the safety aspects and 
disposal arrangements in relation to a large number of tyres flytipped at the 
Tockwith airfield which was in close proximity to the Wetherby ward. 
 
The Technical Enforcement Officer responded and agreed to follow up this 
issue with a report back to Members on the latest position. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
(Councillor P Harrand left the meeting at 5.55pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

61 Developing a Locality Approach between Leeds City Council Services 
and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers 
(PCSOs)  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an overview of progress to develop more joined-up 
working within locality based City Council services and Neighbourhood Police 
Teams/PCSOs. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Key Contacts/Duties in North East and other areas (Appendix 1 refers) 
• Safer Leeds Executive – Protocol to Support Local Working between 

Leeds City Council Environmental Services and Police Community 
Support Officers (Appendix 2 refers) 

 
Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries. 
 
Specific reference was made to the continuing speeding problems and safety 
issues on Harrogate Road from the Grammar School to the Ring Road and on 
the non-availability of speed cameras despite warning signs in the vicinity. 
 
The Area Community Safety Officer responded and agreed to follow up this 
issue with West Yorkshire Police and Highways with a report back on 
progress to Ward Members in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress made to develop more joined 

up working within localities between LCC services and Neighbourhood 
Police Teams/PCSOs. 

 
62 Leeds Citizens Panel in Support of Locality Working  

The Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and Performance submitted 
a report outlining the progress being made to create and manage a new and 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

enlarged Leeds Citizens’ Panel that would form an important tool for the 
Council and partners’ consultation activity. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Leeds Citizens’ 
Panel progress update, October 27th 2011’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Matthew Lund, Corporate Consultation Manager, Planning, Policy and 
Improvement presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of how much the Council spends on consultation and on 
the criteria used in achieving such savings  
(The Corporate Consultation Manager responded and agreed to supply 
the best available cost to Members via the East North East Area 
Leader) 

• the need for the report to make it clear that the Leeds Citizens Panel 
was not responsible for spending Area Committee well-being monies 

• clarification of the cost implications in managing the Leeds Citizens 
Panel at officer level 

• clarification of the process in relation to recruiting members of the 
Leeds Citizens Panel and whether or not an ethical mix of people 
throughout the city was taken into consideration 
(The Corporate Consultation Manager responded and agreed to supply 
a copy of the demographic profile spreadsheet to Members via the 
East North East Area Leader) 

• clarification of the procedures in place to protect conflict of interests 
• the need for the Area Committee to be supplied with a list of questions 

that the Citizens Panel had been asked over a five year period 
(The Corporate Consultation Manager responded and agreed to supply 
a copy to Members via the East North East Area Leader, subject to this 
information been available) 

• clarification of the breakdown in responses relating to the 74% pilot 
figure arising from consultations with the Citizens Panel on local issues 
(The Corporate Consultation Manager responded and informed the 
meeting that this percentage was based on the receipt of 300 out of 
400 responses) 

• clarification as to why universities were chosen as many students were 
not Leeds residents 

• clarification of the input and support received from Leeds Rhinos and 
Leeds United Football club 

• clarification of the role of ‘About Leeds’ and the budget implications 
around questionnaires 

• clarification as whom set the questions prior to them being issued 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

 

• clarification of whether or not officers were barred from being a panel 
member 

• clarification as why the Private Sector i.e. You Gov were not involved 
which would have eliminated conflict of interest 

• clarification of the budget questions asked and whether or not 
reference was made to the £90 million figure in Spending Challenge 
2010 

• clarification of the proposed input of Area Management staff within the 
data analysis process. Members indicated that they would not fund or 
support Area Management resources being used for such purposes 

• clarification as to whether or not Parish Councils had been consulted 
(The Corporate Consultation Manager responded and agreed to look 
into this issue with a report back via the East North East Area Leader) 

 
Following discussions, it was the general consensus of the meeting that the 
process towards the creation of the new and enlarged Leeds Citizens Panel in 
support of locality working was inadequate and not cost effective. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the development of a new Citizen’s Panel in 

Leeds as outlined in this report. 
c) That this Committee does not support the use of the new Leeds    
     Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of the Committee’s  
     community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund priority  
     setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans. 
d) That this Committee confirms that there will be no funding or support  
     available from the Committee for the Citizen’s Panel.. 

 
63 School Demographic Update Report  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on the School 
demographic process with Outer North East. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an update by ward of 
the latest demographics including the numbers of children attending schools 
within these areas. The report also identified known housing developments 
and the impact this may have on the schools within this area. 
 
Lesley Savage, Senior Planning and Bids Manager, Children’s Services 
presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the location of planned housing developments within the 
Harewood area  

• the concerns expressed that Children’s Services were not up to speed 
with regards to Phase 2/Phase 3 development sites which had been 
recently discussed at Plans Panel (East) and the issues around 
Section 106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

• the need for Children’s Services to acknowledge the principle that 
where housing development takes place, appropriate education 
provision should be made 

• to acknowledge that Councillor M Robinson would give consideration to 
whether there was a need for Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) to look 
into the issue of planning for strategic housing growth and regeneration 
in view of the complexity and speed of events 

• clarification of which Free Schools had been approved for 2012 and 
how they had been considered in the planning process 
(Councillor A Lamb informed the meeting that he would raise this 
specific issue at a forthcoming meeting with the Director of Children’s 
Services) 

• the need for the Committee to be supplied with information relating to:- 
- the exact location of the site in Thorp Arch where 400 houses were  
  proposed to be built 
- a copy of the national regulation guidelines which showed how  
  calculations were undertaken regarding family homes 
(The Senior Planning and Bids Manager responded and agreed to    
 supply this information to Members via the East North East Area 
Leader) 

• the need for this issue to be discussed at ward level in more detail 
 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this issue be discussed at Ward level and that the East North East 

Area Leader be requested to liaise with the Senior Planning and Bids 
Manager on bringing forward the information and detail as required. 

 
64 Welfare Reform  

The Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and Performance submitted 
a report on Welfare Reform. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Welfare Reform timetable (Appendix 1 refers) 
• Reports on Welfare Reform submitted to the Area Committee Chairs 

Forum meeting held on 3rd November 2011 (Appendix 2 and 3 refers) 

• Welfare Reforms: Cross ALMO/BITO Action Plan 2011/12 (Appendix 4 
refers) 

• Copy of a letter from the Leader of Council on  a response to 
localisation of Council Tax Support addressed to the Council Tax 
Benefit Reform Team (Appendix 5 refers) 

 
Jill Wildman, Director of Housing Services, East North East Leeds Homes 
presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Prior to discussing this issue, the Chair informed the meeting that he had 
written to Alec Shelbrooke, MP raising his serious concerns over the proposal 
to pay housing benefit direct to tenants. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the concerns expressed that the implications of this Act would put the 
Council in the same position potentially as private landlords 

• the concerns expressed that more and more people would potentially 
result in crime and disorder and drug abuse resulting from the welfare 
reform 

• the need for the Area Committee to recognise that there were also 
some potential benefits arising from the reform 

• the need to focus on how housing rent was paid for and to deplore the 
fact that some people receive more in benefit than working 

• clarification if ALMOs could impose a condition requiring rent to be paid 
by direct debit on a given day 
(The Director of Housing Services responded and informed the 
meeting that work was continuing on this issue between the ALMO and 
the Council) 

 
In concluding, Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader informed the meeting 
that work was currently being undertaken on a multi-agency basis across the 
East and North East of Leeds and that an action plan would be submitted to a 
future Area Committee meeting for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

65 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board  
The Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and Performance submitted 
a report highlighting the Capital Receipt Incentive Scheme that received 
approval at the Executive Board meeting on 12th October 2011. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Executive Board report on Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme considered at the meeting held on 12th October 
2011 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader presented the report and responded 
to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

66 Localism Act 2011  
The Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and Performance submitted 
a report providing a high level summary of the main elements of the Localism 
Act that would be of direct relevance to Area Committees and to provide an 
opportunity to debate and influence the way the Council implemented the 
legislation. 
 
Andy Birkbeck, Localism Officer, Planning, Policy and Improvement presented 
the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th February, 2012 

 

 

• clarification if local schools could challenge the youth service under the 
‘Community right to challenge’ proposal 
(The Localism Officer responded and agreed to follow up this issue 
with a report back to Members via East North East Area Leader) 

• clarification if communities could draw up a list within their ward in 
relation to assets of community value 
(The Localism Officer responded and agreed to follow up this issue 
with a report back to Members via East North East Area Leader) 

• the need for a co-ordinated response in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 80% proposal  

• the need for officers to address the issue in relation to how a 
community asset was defined and whom from the Council decided if it 
was of sufficient community value 
 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee welcomed the debate at today’s meeting about 

localism and the contents of the Act in view of the important element 
for areas to begin to think about what localism means for them and 
what they see as the main opportunities, challenges and risks taking 
into consideration the role they wished to play in future in engaging 
with their communities on this issue.  

c) That the above views, ideas, suggestions and concerns be fed back to 
officers in order to inform a further report to go to Executive Board on 
the implications of the Act and more detailed reports/sessions on 
Planning, Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge as 
agreed by Area Chairs. 

 
67 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  

The Assistant Chief Executive, Planning, Policy and Improvement submitted a 
report notifying Members of the minutes of Area Chairs Forum meeting held 
on 5th September 2011 and to give a brief overview of the issues raised at the 
Area Chairs Forum. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Area Chairs Forum minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th September 2011 for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 6th February 2012 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.00pm) 
 
 


